City DDA Costs Budget”). City DDA Costs do not include CEQA/Entitlement Costs, which are 
addressed in Section 5 above. 

6.1 Preliminary Stage Negotiations. Developer has, prior to execution of this 
Agreement by City, provided to City a cash deposit of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($150,000) (“Initial Deposit”). City shall be entitled to draw against the Initial Deposit and 
apply such draws to pay all City DDA Costs incurred during the Preliminary Stage of the 
Negotiating Period. City shall provide Developer with monthly invoices for City DDA Costs.

[...]

Sheet, the remaining balance of the Initial Deposit, if any, shall be retained by City and credited 
towards Developer’s Second Deposit, as set forth in Section 6.2 below.  

6.2 DDA Stage Negotiations. If the City Council approves the Term Sheet, Developer 
shall provide to City a second cash deposit of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) 
(“Second Deposit”). The remaining balance of the Initial Deposit, if any, shall be credited 
towards the Second Deposit. The Initial Deposit and the Second Deposit, as supplemented by 
any further augmentations of same, are referred to herein individually and collectively as the